copies of the report of railroad commissioner, and the word "one" substituted, so that the number of copies of the report of railroad commissioner required to be printed, shall be one thousand instead of two thousand.

Approved February 26, 1877.

CHAPTER 60

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-SEVEN (37) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOU-SAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), RE-LATING TO THE COMPENSATION OF JUDGES OF PRO-BATE.

· Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter thirty seven (37) of the General Laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), relating to the compensation of judges of probate, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

There shall be allowed and paid to the several Salary of projudges of probate in this State, in lieu of the fees, costs and perquisites heretofore allowed by law, an annual compensa-tion for their services as follows: In counties having a population of one thousand (1,000) inhabitants or less, the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100); and in all other counties the sum of one hundred dollars (\$100) for the first thousand inhabitants, and an additional sum of fifty dollars (\$50) for each additional thousand of population or major fraction thereof, to be paid quarter-yearly by the treasurer of the county, upon the warrant of the county auditor. Provided, that in the county of Ramsey the compensation to be allowed special as to and paid to the probate judge thereof, shall be the sum of Runsey countwo thousand dollars (\$2,000), and the clerk of probate court in said county of Ramsey shall be allowed and paid the sum of twelve hundred dollars (\$1,200) in the manner above provided.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from when take effect. and after its passage.

Approved March 1, 1877.